polymers
Article
Thermal, Physical and Mechanical Properties of Poly(Butylene
Succinate)/Kenaf Core Fibers Composites Reinforced with
Esterified Lignin
Harmaen Ahmad Saffian 1,* , Masayuki Yamaguchi 2, Hidayah Ariffin 1 , Khalina Abdan 1,
Nur Kartinee Kassim 3, Seng Hua Lee 1,* , Ching Hao Lee 1 , Ayu Rafiqah Shafi 1
and Aisyah Humairah Alias 1,4

mixer machine (Brabender, Italy) at a 125 ◦C barrel temperature, 50 rpm screw rotation
(co-rotation configuration) and were compounded for 12 min. After compounding, the
formulations were pressed in a hot press machine (hot and cold plate) at 130 ◦C for 10 min.
After pressing, the samples, having dimensions of 150 mm length × 150 mm width × 2 mm
thickness, were cut manually using a cutter for determination of physical, mechanical and
thermal properties evaluation.
Table 1. PBS composites formulation and fabrication.
Comosites Code PBS
(%)
Lignin
(%)
PMDI
(%)
KCF
(%)
PBS PBS100 100 0 3 0
PBS/Lignin PBS70/L30 70 30 3 0
PBS/Modified Lignin PBS70/ML30 70 30 3 0
PBS/Lignin/KCF PBS60/L30/KCF10 60 30 3 10
PBS/Modified
Lignin/KCF PBS60/ML30/KCF10 60 30 3 10
PBS/Lignin/KCF PBS50/L30/KCF20 50 30 3 20
PBS/Modified
Lignin/KCF PBS50/ML30/KCF20 50 30 3 20
2.3. Characterization of Surface Lignin Modification
2.3.1. Weight Percent Gain (WPG)
The extent of the reaction will be calculated as weight percent gain (WPG) determined
by the differences in oven dry weight of the sample before (W1) and after (W2) modification